

GAHC010201082025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/5339/2025

SURENDRA PRASAD GUPTA AND 6 ORS.
S/O LATE BINDHYACHAL PRASAD GUPTA, R/O N.S.C.B HOJAI, WARD NO.
13, P.S.- HOJAI, DIST- HOJAI, ASSAM

2: ANUP MUKHERJEE
S/O LATE AMARENDRA NATH MUKHERJEE
R/O NORTH LUMDING
LANKA ROAD
P.O. AND P.S.- LUMDING
DIST- NAGAON
ASSAM

3: BISWAJIT DUTTA
S/O LATE HARIPADA DUTTA
R/O GOBINDAPALLY
WARD NO. 6
HOJAI TOWN
P.O.
P.S. AND DIST- HOJAI
ASSAM

4: SMT. SALAM MEMI DEVI
W/O SRI MAHESH SINHA
R/O VILL- NARAYANPUR
P.O.- PAHAR
P.S.- LANKA
DIST- NAGAON
ASSAM

5: TANDON SINGHA
S/O LATE SAHAMU SINGHA
R/O MATIKHOLA GOCHARA
P.O. AND P.S. AND DIST- HOJAI

6: SUPDIB DEB ROY
S/O LATE AJIT KUMAR DEB ROY
R/O MISTRIPATTY
WARD NO. 6
P.O. AND P.S.- LUMDING
DIST- HOJAI

7: DULAL CHANDRA DAS
S/O LATE BHUBAN DAS
R/O VILL- HIRA BASTI
P.O.- BORBOHA
P.S. AND DIST- HOJAI
ASSA

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS.
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM, SECONDARY EDUCATION DEPARTMENT,
DISPUR, GUWAHATI-6

2:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF
ASSAM
SECONDARY EDUCATION DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-6

3:THE DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION
ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI-19

4:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS
HOJAI DISTRICT
HOJAI
ASSA

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. P J SAIKIA, SR. ADV, MS M NIROLA,MR. R S MISHRA

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, SEC. EDU.,

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE NELSON SAILO**

ORDER

Date : 25.09.2025

Heard Ms. M. Nirola, learned counsel for the petitioners.

Issue notice of motion returnable by 4 (four) weeks.

Ms. P. Das, learned Standing Counsel, Secondary Education Department accepts notice on behalf of all the respondents.

Petitioner to serve requisite copies of the Writ Petition to Ms. P. Das, learned Standing Counsel, Secondary Education Department within 2(two) days.

List the matter along with WP(C)/2610/2025 after 4(four) weeks.

Status-quo as on today shall be maintained till the next date of listing.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant